dividends will depend on many factors, such as our financial condition, earnings, capital requirements, debt
service obligations, restrictive covenants in our debt, industry practice, legal requirements, regulatory
constraints and other factors that the Board deems relevant. Our ability to pay dividends will depend on
our ongoing ability to generate cash from operations and on our access to the capital markets. We cannot
guarantee that we will pay a dividend in the future or continue to pay any dividends if and when we commence
paying dividends.

36

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2021, on
a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Spin-Off and the transactions related to
the Spin-Off, as if they occurred on June 30, 2021. You should review the following table in conjunction with
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” our historical
Combined Financial Statements and the accompanying notes thereto and our unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto included elsewhere in this
Information Statement. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

As of June 30, 2021

($ in millions) Historical Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 29 $ 2,013
Capitalization:
Indebtedness:

Revolving credit facility ..... $ — $ —
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt ..... 109 94
Long-term debt ..... 285 3,143

Total indebtedness ..... $ 394 $ 3,237
Equity:

Net Parent investment ..... $ 5,985 $ —
Common Stock ..... — 2
Additional paid-in-capital ..... — 5,203
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) ..... (1,163) (1,572)
Noncontrolling interests ..... 53 33

Total Parent invested equity ..... $ 4,875 $ 3,666

[…]

estimates in such financial statements are based on assumptions that management believes are reasonable.
Our historical combined financial statements do not necessarily represent our financial position or results of
operations had we been operated as a standalone company during the periods or at the dates presented. As
a result, autonomous entity adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information and management adjustments are presented for additional information.

38

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reported below should be read in
conjunction with the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” the historical combined financial statements and the corresponding notes included elsewhere
in this Information Statement.

Within the financial statements and tables presented, certain columns and rows may not add due to the
use of rounded numbers for disclosure purposes.

39

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

($ in millions except per share amounts) Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note w)
Pro

Forma

Revenues ..... $ 9,523 $166 (b,n) $ — $(274) $ 9,415

Cost of services ..... $ 8,545 $ 2 (b,n,o) $(221) (s) $(250) $ 8,076
Selling, general and

administrative ..... 1,567 7 (b,n,o) 36 (t) (1) 1,609
Workforce rebalancing charges . . 41 — — — 41
Research, development and

engineering ..... 29 — 5 (u) — 34
Interest expense ..... 29 39 (j) — — 68
Other (income) and expense . . . . 34 13 (g) — — 47
Total costs and expenses ..... $10,245 $ 60 $(180) $(250) $ 9,875
Income/(loss) before income taxes $ (722) $106 $ 180 $ (24) $ (460)
Provision for income taxes . . . . . $ 165 $ 47 (p) $(134) (v) $ (7) $ 71
Net income/(loss) (Note x) . . . . . $ (887) $ 59 $ 314 $ (17) $ (531)

Earnings/(loss) per share of
common stock (Note y)
Assuming dilution ..... $ (2.38)
Basic ..... $ (2.38)

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding
(Note y)
Assuming dilution ..... 223,305,111
Basic ..... 223,305,111

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

40

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

($ in millions except per share amounts) Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note w)
Pro

Forma

Revenues ..... $19,352 $ 288 (b,n) $ — $(544) $ 19,096

Cost of services ..... $17,143 $ 229 (b,n,o) $(501) (s) $(490) $ 16,380
Selling, general and

administrative ..... 2,893 357 (b,n,o) 73 (t) (2) 3,321
Workforce rebalancing charges . 918 12 (b,o) — — 930
Research, development and

engineering ..... 76 — 10 (u) — 86
Interest expense ..... 63 77 (j) — — 140
Other (income) and expense . . . 25 34 (g) — — 59
Total costs and expenses ..... $21,118 $ 709 $(418) $(492) $ 20,916
Income/(loss) before income taxes $ (1,766) $(421) $ 418 $ (51) $ (1,820)
Provision for income taxes . . . . . $ 246 $ 255 (p) $(214) (v) $ (15) $ 271
Net income/(loss) (Note x) . . . . . $ (2,011) $(676) $ 633 $ (36) $ (2,091)

Earnings/(loss) per share of
common stock (Note y)
Assuming dilution ..... $ (9.41)
Basic ..... $ (9.41)

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding
(Note y)
Assuming dilution ..... 222,309,283
Basic ..... 222,309,283

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

41

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AT JUNE 30, 2021

($ in millions) Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note w)
Pro

Forma
Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 29 $ 1,984 (a) $ — $ — $ 2,013
Restricted cash ..... 14 — — — 14
Notes and accounts receivable – net . . . . 1,614 (14) (b) — (49) 1,551
Deferred costs ..... 1,259 (55) (b) — (64) 1,140
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets ..... 199 85 (c) — (2) 282
Total current assets ..... $ 3,115 $ 2,000 $ — $(116) $ 4,999

Property and equipment – net ..... $ 3,632 $ (173) (b,d) $ — $(169) $ 3,290
Operating right-of-use assets – net ..... 1,125 (29) (b) 372 (q) — 1,469
Deferred costs ..... 1,420 (128) (b) — (53) 1,239
Deferred taxes ..... 434 725 (e) 6 (r) (8) 1,156
Goodwill ..... 1,206 — — — 1,206
Intangible assets – net ..... 56 — — — 56
Other assets ..... 78 304 (f,g) — — 382

Total assets ..... $11,066 $ 2,699 $379 $(346) $13,798

Liabilities and equity:
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt ..... $ 109 $ — $ — $ (15) $ 94
Accounts payable ..... 803 (28) (b) — (18) 757
Compensation and benefits ..... 393 136 (g,h) — (4) 525
Deferred income ..... 939 — — (136) 802
Operating lease liabilities ..... 333 (8) (b) 85 (q) — 411
Accrued contract costs ..... 489 (12) (b) — (79) 397
Other accrued expenses and liabilities . . 686 (143) (b,c,i) — — 543

Total current liabilities ..... $ 3,752 $ (56) $ 85 $(252) $ 3,529

Long-term debt ..... $ 285 $ 2,884 (j) $ — $ (26) $ 3,143
Retirement and nonpension postretirement

benefit
obligations ..... 516 581 (b,g) — — 1,098

Deferred income ..... 554 — — (4) 550
Operating lease liabilities ..... 805 (20) (b) 303 (q) — 1,087
Other liabilities ..... 278 403 (c,e,h,i) 43 (r) — 724
Total liabilities ..... $ 6,190 $ 3,792 $431 $(282) $10,132

Commitments and contingencies ..... 
Equity:

Net Parent investment ..... $ 5,985 $(5,985) (k) $ — $ — $ —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value ..... — 2 (l) — — 2
Additional paid-in capital ..... — 5,299 (m) (52) (q,r) (43) 5,203
Accumulated other comprehensive

income/(loss) ..... (1,163) (409) (g) — — (1,572)
Noncontrolling interest ..... 53 — — (21) 33
Total equity ..... $ 4,875 $(1,093) $ (52) $ (64) $ 3,666

Total liabilities and equity ..... $11,066 $ 2,699 $379 $(346) $13,798

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

42

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Transaction Accounting Adjustments:

(a) Reflects $2.9 billion of borrowings expected to be incurred in connection with the Spin-Off, net of
approximately $0.9 billion expected to be distributed to IBM and an estimated $16 million of debt
issuance costs. See note (j) below.

(b) Reflects the impact of removing from our combined historical results of operations and balance sheet a
joint venture relationship, that was historically managed by us and included in our combined historical